On motion of Mr.  , seconded by Mr.  , the following resolution was offered: 

RESOLUTION NO. 
A resolution authorizing Amendment No. 5, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and All South Consulting Engineers, LLC dated March 14, 2006, (Contract No. 55-7864), for professional services relative to the Grand Isle Water System Evaluation and Improvements for Jefferson Parish Waterworks Sites, to provide for a time extension of one (1) year and establish a new contract termination date of March 14, 2013 This amendment does not increase the total cost of the Agreement which remains at $242,380.90. (Council District No. 1)
WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and All South Consulting Engineers, LLC, dated March 14, 2006, (Contract No. 55-7864), as authorized by Resolution No. 104945 dated February 22, 2006, and as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated January 17, 2007, Amendment No. 2 dated January 12, 2009, Amendment No. 3 dated November 18, 2009, and Amendment No. 4 dated September 30, 2010, to provide Professional Services relative to the Grand Isle Water System Evaluation and Improvements for Jefferson Parish Waterworks Sites; and;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 modified the scope to include the update of the billing database in Grand Isle; Amendments No. 2 and No. 3 each extended the term of the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year – March 14, 2009 to March 14, 2010, and March 14, 2010 to March 14, 2011; Amendment No. 4 extended the term of the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year – March 14, 2011 to March 14, 2012, and increased resident inspection services $60,000.00 to allow sufficient time for the Engineer to complete all work associated with close-out of on-going construction at the Rosethorne Pump Station; and; 

WHEREAS, considering the Engineer’s familiarity with the project, along with previous work performed, it is in the best interest of the Parish to extend the term of the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year –  March 14, 2012 to March 14, 2013 –  to allow sufficient time for the Engineer to complete all necessary work associated with design and construction of improvements at the Lafitte Pump Station – erosion control at the water’s edge of Bayou Rigolettes, land drainage at the site, diesel fuel storage spill containment structure and preparation of U. S. Army Corps of Engineers and Louisiana Departments of Natural Resources Coastal Management Division and State Lands permit requests.
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED 
by the Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:
SECTION 1.  That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby authorize the execution of Amendment No. 5, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and All South Consulting Engineers, LLC dated March 14, 2006, (Contract No. 55-7864), for professional services relative to the Grand Isle Water System Evaluation and Improvements for Jefferson Parish Waterworks Sites, to provide for a time extension of one (1) year and establish a new contract termination date of March 14, 2013. This amendment does not increase the total cost of the Agreement which remains at $242,380.90. (Council District No. 1)
SECTION 2.  That fee expenditures relative to engineering services required for the project will be charged to Account No. 45400-4045-7451(54049.001).

SECTION 3.   That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, be and are hereby authorized to sign and approve all documents necessary to give full force and effect to said Agreement with All South Consulting Engineers, LLC
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:  
   

NAYS:    

      ABSENT: 
 The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 15th day of February, 2012.
